Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it hereby is requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of five thousand two hundred dollars ($5,200), the proceeds whereof to 
be applied to the payment of the fees and expenses of the Municipal Explosives Com-
mission for the year 1910. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen December 13, 1910; received from his Honor 
the Mayor December 27, 1910, without his approval or disapproval thereof ;

[...]

effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 1478. 
Resolved, That, in pursuance of section 188, subdivision 8 of the Charter of The 

City of New York, the Comptroller of The City of New York be and is hereby em-
powered to issue revenue bonds to the amount of four thousand one hundred and fifty-
seven dollars and twenty cents ($4,157.20), the proceeds whereof to be expended by 
the President of the Borough of Queens in repairing and rebuilding the outlet of the 
Myrtle ave. sewer, Third 	Borough of Queens, to prevent any furthet damage 
to private property throu,0 which this outlet flows.

[...]

the Mayor December 27, 1910, without his approval or disapproval thereof ; there-
fore, as provided in section 40 of The Greater New York Charter, the same took 
effect as if he had approved it. 

No. 1480. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 
York in the sum of forty thousand four hundred and thirty dollars ($40,430), to 
provide means for furnishing steel file cases and other furnishings for the office 
of the County Clerk, New York County, in the County Court House, the work to 
be done under the supervision of the Commissioner of Records, New York 
County.

[...]

New York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
forty thousand four hundred and thirty dollars ($40,430), for the purpose of provid-
ing means for furnishing steel file cases and other furnishings for the office of the 
County Clerk, New York County, in the County Court House, the work to be done 
under the direction and supervision of the Commissioner of Records, as provided by

[...]

-and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City of 
New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million one hundred and sixty-nine 
thousand dollars ($1,169,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes 
aforesaid. 
-be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the figures "$50,000," 
following the subtitle No. 2, Furniture and Fixtures, New Nurses' Home, Met-
ropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island, and inserting in place thereof the figures

[...]

York Charter, as amended, and section 180 of the said Charter, and the recom-
mendation of the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, by resolution adopted June 
29, 1910, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding thirty-five 
thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($35,250), for the purpose of providing 
means to pay the cost of repairing and improving the platform at the foot of Oliver 
street, East River, Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Docks 
and Ferries, and when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board 
of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding thirty-five thousand two hundred and fifty 
dollars ($35,250), the proceeds whereof to be applied .for the purposes aforesaid. 

-be and is hereby rescinded. 
Adopted by the Board of Aldermen December 13, 1910; received from his Honor 

the Mayor December 27, 1910, without his approval or disapproval thereof ;

[...]

tionment June 21, 1907, which reads as follows: 

Resolved, that, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of The Greater New 
York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount 
not exceeding one million three hundred thousand dollars ($1,300,000), for the 
purpose of providing means for the erection of new buildings, additions, improving 
and permanently bettering and equipping existing buildings and new steamboats 
under the jurisdiction of the Commissioner of Public Charities, said sum to be

[...]

-and that, when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of 
Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The City 
of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York 
Charter, to an amount not exceeding one million three hundred thousand dollars 
($1,300,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 
-be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the item : "Improve-
ment of operating rooms, Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island, $20,000," 
and inserting in place thereof the item "Improvement of operating rooms, City